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Independent Accountant's Review Report 

To the Board of Directors 
West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
St. Francisville, LA 

18435 HIGHWAY 22, STE. 2 
P.O. BOX I 151 

PONCHATOULA, LA 70454 
(985) 386-5740 • FAX (985) 386-5742 

18890 FLORIDA BLVD., STE A 
P.O. BOX520 

ALBANY, LA 70711 
(225) 209-6627 • FAX (225) 209-6625 

We have reviewed the accompanying financial statements of the governmental activities, each major 
fund, and the aggregate remaining fund information of the West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc., St. 
Francisville, Louisiana, (a non-profit) as of and for the year ended June 30, 2025, and the related notes 
to the financial statements, which collectively comprise the Council ' s basic financial statements as listed 
in the table of contents. A review includes primarily applying analytical procedures to management's 
financial data and making inquiries of the Council 's management. A review is substantially less in scope 
than an audit, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements as 
a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 

Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements 

The Council's management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of these financial 
statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America; 
this includes the design, implementation, and maintenance of internal control relevant to the preparation 
and fair presentation of the financial statements that are free from material misstatement whether due to 
fraud or error. 

Accountant's Responsibility 

Our responsibility is to conduct the review in accordance with the Statements on Standards for 
Accounting and Review Services promulgated by the Accounting and Review Services Committee of 
the American Institute of Certified Public Accountants. Those standards require us to perform 
procedures to obtain limited assurance as a basis for reporting whether we are aware of any material 
modifications that should be made to the financial statements for them to be in accordance with 
accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. We believe that the results of 
our procedures provide a reasonable basis for our conclusion. 

We are required to be independent of the West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc., and to meet our other 
ethical responsibilities, in accordance with relevant ethical requirements related to our review. 
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Accountant's Conclusion 

Based on our review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the 
accompanying financial statements in order for them to be in accordance with accounting principles 
generally accepted in the United States of America. 

Required Supplementary Information 

Accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America require that Management's 
discussion and analysis on pages 4 to 13 and the budgetary comparison information on pages 45 to 49 be 
presented to supplement the basic financial statements. Such information, although not a required part of 
the basic financial statements, is required by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board who 
considers it to be an essential part of financial reporting for placing the basic financial statements in an 
appropriate operational, economic, or historical context. 

Supplementary Information 

The accompanying Comparative Schedule of Capital Assets and Changes in Capital Assets (page 51) are 
presented as supplementary information for purposes of additional analysis by the Governor's Office of 
Elderly Affairs and are also not a required part of the basic financial statements. The accompanying 
Schedule of Compensation, Reimbursements, Benefits, and Other Payments to the Agency Head (Page 
53) required by Louisiana Revised Statute 24:513 A (3), as amended, but is not a required part of the 
basic financial statements. Such information is the responsibility of management and was derived from, 
and relates to, the w1derlying accounting and other records used to prepare the financial statements. The 
supplementary information has been subjected to the review procedures applied in our review of the 
basic financial statements. We are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the 
supplementary information. We have not audited the supplementary infom1ation and do not express an 
opinion on such information. 

We have not audited, reviewed, or compiled the required supplementary information and we do not 
express an opinion, a conclusion, nor provide any assurance on it. 

In accordance with the Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide and the provisions of state law, we have 
issued a report dated November 24, 2025, on the results of our agreed-upon procedures. 

Sincerely, 

Hebert Johnson & Associates, Inc. 
A Professional Accounting Corporation 
Ponchatoula, Louisiana 
November 24, 2025 
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Required Supplemental Information (Part 1) 
Management Discussion and Analysis 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

The following discussion and analysis of the West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc.'s (the Council) 

financial performance provides an overview of the Council's financial perfotmance and activities for 

the year ended June 30, 2025. This document focuses on the current year's activities, resulting changes, 
and currently known facts. This document should be read in conjunction with basic financial 
statements, which follow this section. 

Financial Highlights 

• The Council showed a decrease in overall net position of $1 ,961. 
• Capital assets net of depreciation increased by $14,482 due to depreciation expense of $8,509 

and the purchase of a van with a total cost of 21,482 and the sale of a van with a total cost of 
$7,000. 

• The Council's revenues increased by $64,739 due primarily to increases in Department of 
Transportation grants of $14,426, Parish Government of $10,457 and sales tax from Angola 

rodeo of $30,736. 
• The Council's expenditure increased by $32,860 due increases in various expenses. 

• No deficit fund balances existed at year-end. 
• The Council' s assets exceeded its liabilities at the close of fiscal year 2025 by $152,675 (net 

assets) as compared to $154,636. 

• 
How To Use this Annual Report 

The Council's annual financial report consists of six main parts: 

(1) Management's discussion and analysis (this section) 
(2) The basic financial statements (government-wide and fund) 
(3) Supplementary financial information required by GASB 34 

(4) Supplementary financial information for GOEA analysis 
(5) Supplementary financial information required by Louisiana law, and 

(6) Accountant's review report. 
(7) Accountant's attestation report on agreed-upon procedures 

The basic financial statements include two kinds of statements that present different views of the 

Council: 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Government-wide financial statements are comprised of the Statement of Net Position (Statement A) 
and the Statement of Activities (Statement B). These financial statements provide information about the 
activities of the Council as a whole and present a long-term view of the Council' s finances. In contrast, 
the fund financial statements, which consist of the Fund Balance Sheet (Statement C) and the Statement 
of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances (Statement D), tell how services were 
financed in the short-term, as well as what remains for future spending for governmental funds. Fund 
financial statements also report on the Council ' s operations in more detail than the government-wide 
financial statements by providing information about the Council' s most significant funds. 

The independent accountant has provided assurance in his accountant's review report, located 
immediately before this Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A), that the Basic Financial 
Statements are fairly stated. The accountant has also mentioned in his report that all supplementary 
information was compiled from information that is the representation of management and that he is not 
providing any form of assurance on it. A user of this document should read the accountant's review 
report carefully to ascertain the level of assurance being provided for each part of the financial section of 

the report. 

On page 54 of this reporting package is another report by the independent accountant in which he 
reports on the results on certain agreed-upon procedures. 

BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The basic financial statements' consist of government-wide financial statements and fund financial 
statements, which present different views about the Council, along with notes to the financial 

statements. 

Government-Wide Financial Statements 

Management's analysis of the Council as a whole begins on page 4. An important point to consider is 
whether or not the Council's finances, as a whole, are better or worse off as a result of this year's 
activities. The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities (referred to collectively as the 
government-wide financial statements) reports information about the Council as a whole and about its 
activities in a way that helps when considering this point. These statements include all assets and 
liabilities using the accrual basis of accounting, which is similar to the accounting method used by most 
private-sector companies. All current year revenues and expenses are taken into account regardless of 
when cash is received or paid. The government-wide financial statements (Statements A and B) report 
the Council's net position and changes in them. The Council has unrestricted net position of $157,202 
meaning that it can be used for any program at management's discretion. The Statement of Net Position 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

(Statement A) is designed to present the financial position of the council as of year-end. Over time, 
increases or decreases in the Council's net position are one indicator of whether its financial position is 

improving or deteriorating. However, to assess the overall financial position of the Council, the reader 

must consider other non- financial factors, such as the condition of the Council 's capital assets and 
facilities, the addition or termination of grants and other revenue sources, and the expansion or 

contraction of programs and services. 

The Statement of Activities (Statement B) provides information that shows how the Council's net 

position changed as a result of this year's activities. All changes in net position are reported as soon as 
the underlying event giving rise to the change occurs regardless of the timing of the related cash flows. 

Thus, revenues and expenses are reported in this statement for some items that will affect cash flows in 
future periods. All of the Council's significant activities are reported in the Statement of Activities, 

including an Administration function and a Health, Welfare, and Social Services function. The Health, 
Welfare, and Social Services function is comprised of various programs that include supportive social 
services, Transportation of the Elderly, Information and Assistance, Outreach, Telephoning, 
Homemaker, Emergency Services (Medic Alert) and Utility Assistance. Subprogram activities are also 
presented, in some cases, to help the reader analyze the Council's operations in more detail. All 

activities of the Council are considered to be governmental activities. A governmental activity is 
usually one where the Council uses money it receives from governmental grants and contracts, along 
with donations from the general public, to provide services at no charge to the general public, or a 

segment of the general public, such as the elderly. In other words, the people benefiting from the 
service are not required to pay for what they receive. If the Council charged fees with the intention of 
making a profit or recovering the full cost of providing the service, that activity would be classified as a 

business-type activity. The Council does not have any business-type activities. 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements (Statements C and D) provide detailed information about the most 
significant funds, not the Council as a whole entity. In the fund financial statements, the reader will see 
a General Fund and three Special Revenue Funds that have been determined to be Major Funds. The 
General Fund is used to account for all financial resources except those that are required to be 
accounted for in another fund. The Special Revenue Funds account for the proceeds of specific revenue 
sources that are restricted or committed to expenditure for specified purposes other than debt service or 
capital projects. By using separate funds to track revenues and expenditures, management can control 
funds for particular purposes or show that the fund is meeting legal responsibilities for using certain 
grants and other revenues. 

The General Fund and Special Revenue Funds are considered governmental funds. Governmental 
funds focus on how money flows into and out of funds and the balances left at year-end that are 
available for spending. These funds are reported using an accounting method called the modified 
accrual basis of accounting, which measures cash and all other financial assets that can be readily 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

converted to cash. The governmental fund statements provide a detailed short-term view of the 
Council's general government operations and the basic services it provides. Governmental fund 
information helps the reader to determine whether there are more or fewer financial resources that can 
be spent in the near future for Council programs. The difference between net position of governmental 
activities and fund balances of the governmental funds is reconciled at the bottom of the Balance Sheet 
for governmental funds. In addition, the difference between the change in fund balances for the 
governmental funds and the change in net position for the governmental activities has been reconciled 
on a separate page that follows the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund 
Balances for the Governmental Funds. These two reconciliations will facilitate the comparison between 
governmental activities and funds. 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

The notes provide additional information that is essential to a full understanding of the data provided in 
the government-wide and fund financial statements. The notes of the financial statements can be found 
on Pages 22 - 41 of this report. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION REQUIRED BY GASB STATEMENT 34 

The Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB) Statement 34 requires budgetary comparison 

schedules for the General Fund and each major Special Revenue Fund that has an adopted annual 
budget. The schedules compare the original and final budgets to actual budget results for the Council's 
fiscal year. Positive and negative variances between the final budget and actual amounts are also 
presented. 

Major funds are those funds whose revenues, expenditures, assets, or liabilities are at least 10% of 

corresponding totals for all governmental funds. In addition, a major fund could be a fund that does not 
meet these criteria, but which is believed to be important to present to the Council's financial statement 

users. Management did not subjectively elevate any nonmajor fund to major fund status for purposes of 
financial statement presentation this year. 

Management's Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) is also required supplementary information (RSI) by 
GASB Statement 34. However, GASB Statement 34 requires the MD&A be presented as the first item, 

after the independent accountant's review report, in this reporting package and not with the other RSI, 
which is included later in this reporting package. 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

SUPPLEMENT ARY INFORMATION REQUIRED BY GOEA 

The Governor' s Office of Elderly Affairs (GOEA) has required the Council to present two additional 

schedules as supplementary information. This information will be used by GOEA to verify the accuracy 

of the information submitted by the Council during the year to help GOEA monitor certain compliance 

requirements set forth in the grants that it has with the Council. 

SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION REQUIRED BY STATE LAW 

Act 706 of the 2014 Louisiana Legislative session amended Louisiana Revised Statue 24:513 A (3) to 

require a supplementary Schedule of Compensation, Reimbursements, Benefits and Other Payments to 

the Council' s Executive Director. This information is designed to permit the public to see what the 

agency's head has been paid or reimbursed during the year. The objective is to make the Council's 

expenditures more transparent. 

AN ANALYSIS OF THE COUNCIL AS A WHOLE USING GOVERNMENT-WIDE 
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

The following table reflects condensed information on the Council's assets, liabilities, and net position 

for fiscal years 2025 and 2024: 

Restated Increase 
2025 2024 (Decrease) 

Current and Other Assets 
Current Assets $ 172,265 $ 171 ,046 $ 1,219 

Other Assets 
Capital Assets, Net of Depreciation 41 ,5 14 28,622 12,892 

Total Assets 213,779 199,668 14,111 

Current Liabilities 23,264 7,192 (16,072) 

Long-Term Liabilities 37,840 37,840 
Total Liabilities 61,104 45,032 (I 6,072) 

Net Position 
Net Investment in Capital Assets 41,5 14 28,622 12,892 
Unrestricted 111,161 126,014 (14,853) 

Total Net Position $ 152,675 $ 154,636 $ (1,961) 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

As of June 30, 2025, and 2024, the Council as a whole had assets greater than its liabilities of $152,675 
and $154,636, respectively. About 73% and 81 % of the Council's total net positions are unrestricted as 
of June 30, 2025 and 2024, respectively. An unrestricted net position is important because it represents 
resources that management has available to adapt to changes in the economy, emergencies, unexpected 

needs, and reduction in or termination of grant revenues by government agencies. 

The Council did not have restricted net position represents as of June 30, 2025. Net position is reported 

as restricted when the constraints placed upon the assets' use are either (a) externally imposed by a 
grantor, contributor, or laws or regulations of other governments, or (b) imposed by law through 
constitutional provisions or enabling legislation. 

The net position that has been invested in capital assets is presented net of any related outstanding debt 

incurred to acquire them. 



West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

The following table illustrates the revenues and expenses that produced the change in net 

position for fiscal years 2025 and 2024: 

Revenues 2025 % of Total 2024 % of Total 
Program Revenues: 

Operating Grants and Contributions $ 179,783 36.25% $ 143,336 33.24% 
Capital Grants 

General Revenues: 
Property Taxes 61,787 12.46% 51 ,330 11.90% 
Unrestricted Grants & Contributions 251,566 50.72% 235,249 54.55% 
Miscellaneous Income 2,820 0.57% 1,302 0.30% 

Total Revenues $ 495,956 100.00% $ 431,217 100.00% 

Direct Program Expenses of the Health, 
Welfare2 and Social Services Function: 

Supportive Services: 
Transportation of the Elderly $ 369,196 74.15% $ 280,539 60.32% 
lnf ormation and Assistance 9,947 2.00% 5,406 1.16% 
Outreach 1,725 0.35% 624 0.13% 
Telephoning 6,123 1.23% 3,788 0.81% 
Homemaker 0.00% 0.00% 
Emergency Services (Medic Alert 3,619 0.73% 1,930 0.42% 
Utility Assistance 0.00% 7,201 1.55% 

Nutrition Services: 
Congregate Meals 38,537 7.74% 38,153 8.20% 
Home Delivered Meals 40,886 8.21% 51,221 11.01% 
Nutrition Education 2,796 0.56% 2,508 0.54% 

Recreation 16,887 3.39% 35,092 7.55% 
Senior Citizen Activities 0.00% 0.00% 
Direct Administrative Expenses 8,201 1.65% 38,595 8.30% 
Total Expense 497,917 100% 465,057 100% 

Change in Net Position (1,961) (33,840) 

Net Position, Beginning of Year 154,636 226,3 16 
Prior Period Adjustement (37,840) 
Net Position, End of Year $ 152,675 $ 154,636 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

As illustrated in the table above, the Council received 50.72% and 54.55% of its revenues from 
Unrestricted Grants and Contributions and 12.46 and 11.90% from property taxes. 

Budgetary Highlights 

There were no major increases or decreases between the original budget and amended budgeted 
revenues and expenditures. 

Capital Assets 

The Council' s investment in capital assets for its governmental activities as of June 30, 2025, 
amounts to $41,514 (net accumulated depreciation). This investment includes: 

Capital Assets 

Vehicles 
Office Furniture and Equipment 
Building Renovations 

Total Capital Assets 

June 30, 2025 
$ 84,637 

7,691 
29,233 

$ 121,561 

June 30, 2024 
$ 70,155 

7,691 
29,233 

$ 107,079 

Increase/ 
(Decrease) 
$ (14,482) 

$ (14,482) 

Additional information on the Council's capital assets can be found on page 37. 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
Management's Discussion and Analysis 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2025 

Economic Factors and Next Year's Budget and Rates 

The Council receives most of its funding from federal and state agencies and local taxes. Because 
of this, the source of income for the Council is consistent. However, some of the Council's grants 
and contracts are contingent upon the level of service provided by the Council and, therefore, 
those revenues are not fixed. There have been no significant changes to the funding levels or 
terms of the grants and contracts. The Governor's Office of Elderly Affairs (GOEA) has approved 
the Council's budget for the fiscal year 2025 - 2026. 

The Executive Director and the Board of Directors consider the following factors and indicators 
when setting next year's budget, rates, and fees: 

• Actual expenditures from previous fiscal years in relation to expected needs in the current 
year. 

• Consideration of funding to be received from GOEA. 
• Interest revenues have been budgeted with no anticipation of an increase in interest rates. 
• Salaries and benefits are based on the number of employees needed to perform necessary 

services and the related benefits. 
• Travel rates in accordance with state travel regulations. 
• Services the Council will provide along with estimated service cost. 
• Estimate operating supplies needed to perform necessary services. 
• Detail plan of equipment needed to be purchased. 
• Vehicle insurance based on quotes and contracts. 

Requests for Information 

This financial report is designed to provide a general overview of the Council's finances for all 
concerned. Questions concerning any of the information provided in this report or request for 
additional information should be addressed to: 

West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
Board of Directors 
Sherrel Johnson, Executive Director 
P.O. Box 1933 
St. Francisville, Louisiana 70775 
(225) 635-6719 
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Basic Financial Statements 
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Government-Wide Financial Statements 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 

Assets 
Current Assets: 

Cash 

St. Francisville, Louisiana 
Statement of Net Position 

June.30, 2025 

Contract Receivable, Capital Area Agency 

West Feliciana Parish Government 
Department of Transportation 

Total Current Assets 

Capital Assets, Net of Accumulated Depreciation 
Total Assets 

Liabilities 
Current Liabilities: 

Accounts Payable 
Due Within One Year Compensated Absences 

Total Current Liabilities 
Non-Current Liabilities: 

Due in More Than One Year Compensated Absences 

Total Liabilities 

Net Position 
Net Investment in Fixed Assets 
Unrestricted 

Total Net Position 

See accompanying notes and independent accountant's review report. 
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Statement A 

$ 109,130 
27,946 
13,996 
21,193 

172,265 

41,514 
213,779 

15,063 
8,201 

23,264 

37,840 
61,104 

41 ,514 
111 ,161 

$ 152,675 



Function/Pro~ram 
Governmental Activities 

Health, We lfare & Social Services 
Supportive Services: 

Transpottation of the E lde r ly 
Informat ion and A ssista nce 
Outreach 
Telephon ing 
Emergency Services (M edic A lert) 

Nutrition Serv ices: 
Congregate Meals 
Home Delivered Meals 
Nutritio n Education 

Recreation 
Administrat ion 

Tota l Governme nta l Activities 

West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 

St. Francisville, Louis iana 
Statement of Activ ities 

For the Year E nding June 30, 2025 

Pro_g_ram Revenues 
O perating Capital Grants 

Charges for G ra nts and and Direct 
Ex.e_enses 

Indirect 
Ex.e_enses Services Contributions Contributions 

$ 277,434 $ 9 1,762 $ 2 1,978 $ 139,089 $ -
9,94 7 - - - -
1,725 - - - -
6, 123 - - - -
3,6 19 - - - -

20,123 18,414 - 20,847 -
23,977 16,909 - 19 ,847 -

2,796 - - - -
16,887 - - - -

8,201 - - - -
$370,832 $ 127,085 $ 2 1,978 $ 179,783 $ -

General Re venues: 
Parish Pro perty Tax Cont ributions 
G rants and contributions not restricted to specific progra ms 
Miscella neous Lncome 

T ota l General Revenues 
Inc rease in Net P ositio n 

Net Posit io n, Beginn ing of Year 
Prio r Period A djustm ent, Note 17 
Net Posit io n, Beginning of Year, Restated 
Net Posit io n, End of Year 

See accompany ing notes and inde pendent accountant's repo tt . 
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Statement B 

Net (Expenses) 
Revenue a nd 

Increase in 
Net Positio n 

Total 
Governmental 

Activities 

$ (208, 129) 
(9,94 7) 
( I ,725) 
(6,12 3) 
(3,6 19) 

( 17,690) 
(2 1,039) 

(2,796) 
( 16,887) 

(8,20 1) 
(296, 156) 

6 1,787 
229,5 88 

2 ,820 
294 , 195 

( 1,96 1) 

192,4 76 
(37,840) 
154 ,636 

$ 152,675 



Fund Financial Statements 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
Statement C 

St. Francisville, Louisiana 
Balance Sheet 

For the Year Ending June 30, 2025 

Title III Title III Title III Total 
General B C-1 C-2 Non-Major Governmental 

Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund Fund 
Assets 

Cash $ 109,130 $ $ $ $ $ 109,130 
Receivables 

Capital Area Agency on Aging 18,696 6,553 2,697 27,946 
West Feliciana Parish Government 13,996 13,996 
Department of Transportation 21 ,193 21 ,193 
Due From Other Funds 49,139 49,139 

Total Assets $ 172,265 $ 39,889 $ 6,553 $ 2,697 $ $ 221,404 

Liabilities and Fund Balances 
Liabilities 

Accounts Payable $ 15,063 $ $ $ $ $ 15,063 
Due to Other Funds 39,889 6,553 2,697 49,139 

Total Liabilities 15,063 39,889 6,553 2,697 64,202 

Fund Balances 
Unassigned 157,202 157,202 

Total Fund Balance 157,202 157,202 

Total Liabilities and Fund Balance $ 172,265 $ 39,889 $ 6,553 $ 2,697 $ $ 221 ,404 

Amounts reported for governmental activities in the statement of net position are 
different because: 
Capital assets used in governmental activities are not financial resources and 
therefore are not reported as assets in the governmental funds 41 ,514 

Compensated Absences, Due Within One Year (8,201) 
Compensated Absences, Due in More Than One Year (37,840) 

Net Position of Governmental Activities $ 152,675 

See accompanying notes and independent accountant's review report. 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
Statement D 

St. Francisville, Louisiana 
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures and Changes in Fund Balance 

For the Year Ending June 30, 2025 

Title Ill Title Ill Title Ill Total 
General B C-1 C-2 Non Major Governmental 

Fund Fund Fund Fund Funds Fund 
Revenues 

Intergovernmental 
Capital Area Agency on Aging $ $ 24,089 $ 16,456 $ 19,480 $ $ 60,025 
Department of Transportation 115,000 115,000 
Governor's Office of Elderly Affairs 161 ,358 161 ,358 
West Feliciana Parish Government 61,787 61 ,787 
West Feliciana School Board 55,480 55,480 

Public Support 
Client Contributions 21,978 4,391 367 26,736 
Fund Raiser 12,750 12,750 
Miscellaneous 2,444 376 2,820 
Total Revenues 293,819 161,443 20,847 19,847 495,956 

Expenditures 
Health, Welfare & Social Services: 

Personnel 17,864 190,043 11 ,199 11,033 230,139 
Fringe 2,631 28,209 1,728 1,615 34,183 
Travel 1,234 247 220 1,701 
Operating Services 2,466 75,278 10,595 16,889 105,228 
Operating Supplies 1,271 31,615 4,515 4,476 41,877 

Other Costs 3,314 44,793 11 ,479 8,412 67,998 
Utility Assistance 
Capital Outlay 21 ,482 21,482 

Total Expenditures 49,028 371,172 39,763 42,645 502,608 

Excess of Revenues Over (Under) 
Expenditures 244,791 (209,729) (18,916) (22,798) (6,652) 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Operating Transfer In 209,729 18.916 22,798 251 ,443 
Operating Transfer Out (251,443) (251 ,443) 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (251,443) 209,729 18,916 22,798 

Net decrease in Fund Balances (6,652) (6,652) 

Fund Balance, Beginning 163,854 163,854 
Fund Balance, Ending $ 157,202 $ $ $ $ $ 157,202 

See accompanying notes and independent accountant's review report. 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 

St. Francisville, Louisiana 

Reconciliation of the Statement of Revenues, Expenditures 
and Changes in Fund Balances of Governmental 

Funds to the Statement of Activities 
For The Year Ending June 30, 2025 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Fund Balances - Total Governmental Funds 

Governmental funds report capital outlays as expenditures. However, 
in the Statement of Activities the cost of capital assets is allocated over 
their estimated useful lives and reported as depreciation expense. 

Capital Outlays 
Depreciation Expense 

Compensated absences are not due and payable in the current period 
and, therefore, are not reported in the governmental fund. 

Compensated Absences 

Net Increase (Decrease) in Net Position 

See accompanying notes and independent accountant's review report. 

21 

Statement E 

$ 

$ 

(6,652) 

21,482 
(8,590) 

(8,201) 

(1 ,961) 



West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
St. Francisville, Louisiana 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

Note 1 Purpose of the Council on Aging and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies 

The accounting and reporting policies of West Feliciana Council on the Aging, Inc. (the 
Council) conform to the accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America (GAAP) as applicable to governmental units. The Governmental Accounting 
Standards Board (GASB) is the accepted standard-setting body for establishing governmental 
and financial reporting principles. Governments are also required to follow the 
pronouncements of the Financial Accounting Standards Board (F ASB) issued through 
November 30, 1989 (when applicable) that do not conflict with or contradict GASB 
pronouncements. The following is a summary of certain significant accounting policies used 
by the Council: 

A. Purpose of the Council on Aging 

The purpose of the Council is to collect facts and statistics and make special studies of conditions 
pertaining to the employment, financial status, recreation, social adjustment, mental and physical health 

or other conditions affecting the welfare of the aging people in West Feliciana Parish; to keep abreast of 
the latest developments in these fields of activity throughout Louisiana and the United States; to 

interpret its findings to the citizens of the parish and state; to provide for the mutual exchange of ideas 
and information on the parish and state level; to conduct public meetings; to make recommendations for 
needed improvements and additional resources; to promote the welfare of aging people; to coordinate 

and monitor services with other local agencies serving the aging people of the parish; to assist and 
cooperate with the Governor' s Office of Elderly Affairs (GOEA), Capital Area Agency on Aging 

(CAAA), and other departments of state and local government serving the elderly, and; to make 
recommendations relevant to the planning and delivery of services to the elderly of the parish. 

The primary services provided by the Council to the elderly residents of West Feliciana Parish include 
congregate and home delivered meals, transportation, supportive services information and assistance, 

material aid, outreach, homemaker, utility assistance, telephoning, individual counseling, in-home 
respite, nutritional education, and family caregiver support information and assistance. 
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B. Reporting Entity 

West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
St. Francisville, Louisiana 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

In 1964, the State of Louisiana passed Act 456 authorizing the charter of a voluntary council on aging 
for the welfare of the aging people in each parish of Louisiana. In 1979, the Louisiana Legislature 
created the Governor's Office of Elderly Affairs (GOEA) (La. R.S. 46:931) with the specific intention 
that GOEA administer and coordinate social services and programs for the elderly population of 
Louisiana through sixty-four parish voluntary councils on aging. 

Before a council on aging can begin operations in a specific parish, its application for a charter must 
receive approval from GOEA pursuant to Louisiana Revised Statute (La. R.S.) 46: 1602. Each council on 
aging in Louisiana must comply with the state laws that apply to quasi-public agencies, as well as the 
policies and regulations established by GOEA. 

West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. (the Council) is a legally separate, non-profit, quasi-public 
corporation. The Council received its charter from the Governor of the State of Louisiana on January 25, 
1977, and began operations on January 26, 1977, the date in which it filed its articles of incorporation 
with the Secretary of State's office. 

A board of directors, consisting of 13 voluntary members, who serve three-year terms, governs the 
Council. Each board member can serve no more than two consecutive te1ms. Any board member who 
has served two consecutive terms is ineligible to serve on the board of directors for one year. 
Reasonable efforts are made to maintain a board of directors whose composition will be representative 
of the population of West Feliciana Parish. Nominations to fill expiring terms of board members are 
made in February by the Council Development Committee. Additional nominations may also come 
from the floor. The Members of the Council elect board members at a regular board meeting in April. 
Any adult citizen of West Feliciana Parish may register to be a "member" of the Council. Membership 
fees are not charged. 

Based on the criteria set forth in section 2100, The Financial Reporting Entity, of GASB's Codification 
of Governmental Accounting and Financial Reporting Standards, the Council is not a component unit of 
another primary government, nor does it have any component units that are related to it. Accordingly, 
the Council has presented its financial statements as a special-purpose, stand-alone government by 
applying the provisions of section 2100 as if it were a primary government. 

C. Basis of Presentation of the Basic Financial Statements 

The Council's basic financial statements consist of government-wide financial statements on all 
activities of the Council, which are designed to report the Council as a whole entity, and fund financial 
statements, which purpose are to report individual major governmental funds and combined non-major 
governmental funds. 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
St. Francisville, Louisiana 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

Both the government-wide and fund financial statements categorize primary acttv1t1es as either 
governmental or business type. The Council's functions and programs have all been categorized as 
governmental activities. The Council does not have any business-type activities, fiduciary funds, or any 
component units that are fiduciary in nature. Accordingly, the government-wide financial statements do 
not include any of these activities or funds. 

Government-Wide Financial Statements 

The government-wide financial statements include the Statement of Net Position (Statement A) and the 
Statement of Activities (Statement B) for all activities of the Council. As a rule, the effect of interfund 
activity has been eliminated from these statements. The government-wide presentation focuses primarily 
on the sustainability of the Council as an entity and the change in its net position (financial position) 
resulting from the activities of the current fiscal year. Intergovernmental revenues primarily support 
governmental activities. 

In the government-wide Statement of Net Position, only one column of numbers has been presented for 
total governmental activities. The numbers are presented on a consolidated basis and represent only 
governmental type activities. 

The Statement of Net Position has been prepared on a full accrual, economic resource basis, which 
recognizes all long-term assets and receivables as well as long-term debt and obligations. The Council's 
net position is reported in three parts - invested in capital assets, net of related debt; restricted net 
position; and unrestricted net position. 

The government-wide Statement of Activities reports both the gross and net cost of each of the 
Council's functions and significant programs. The Statement of Activities begins by presenting gross 
direct and indirect expenses that includes depreciation, and then reduces the expenses by related 
program revenues, such as charges for services, operating and capital grants, and restricted 
contributions, to derive the net cost of each function or program. Program revenues must be directly 
associated with the function or program to be used to directly offset its cost. Operating grants include 
operating-specific and discretionary (either operating or capital) grants, while the capital grants column 
reflects capital-specific grants. 

Direct expenses reported in the Statement of Activities are those that are clearly identifiable with a 
specific function or program, whereas the Council allocates its indirect expenses among various 
functions and programs in accordance 2 CFR Part 200 - Uniform Administrative Requirements, Cost 
Principles, and Audit Requirements for Federal Awards (aka the "Super circular"). The Statement of 
Activities shows this allocation in a separate column labeled indirect expenses. 

In the Statement of Activities, charges for services represent program revenues obtained by the Council 
when it renders services provided by a specific function or program to people or other entities. The 
Council did not charge for any of the services it rendered during the year. Ad Valorem taxes, 

24 



West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
St. Francisville, Louisiana 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

unrestricted contributions, unrestricted grants, interest income, and miscellaneous revenues that are not 
included among program revenues are reported instead as general revenues in this statement. If a 
function or program has a net cost, then it was supported in some manner by the Council ' s general 
revenues. Special items, if any, are significant transactions within the control of management that are 
either unusual in nature or infrequent in occurrence and are separately reported below general revenues. 
The Council did not have any special items this year. 

Fund Financial Statements 

The fund financial statements (Exhibits C and D) present financial infonnation very similar to that 
which was included in the general-purpose financial statements issued by governrnental entities before 
GASB Statement No. 34 required the format change. 

The daily accounts and operations of the Council continue to be organized using funds and account 
groups. Fund accounting is designed to demonstrate legal compliance and to aid financial management 
by segregating transactions relating to certain governrnental functions or activities. The operations of 
each fund are accounted for with a separate set of self-balancing accounts that comprise its assets, 
liabilities, equity, revenues, and expenditures. Governrnent resources are allocated to and accounted for 
in individual funds based upon the purpose for which they are to be spent and the means by which 
spending activities are controlled. 

The Council uses governrnental fund types. The focus of the governn1ental funds' measurement (in the 
fund statements) is on determination of financial position and changes in financial position (sources, 
uses, and balances of financial resources) rather than on net income. An additional emphasis is placed on 
major funds within the governmental fund types. A fund is considered major if it is the primary 
operating fund of the Council or if its total assets, liabilities, revenues, or expenditures are at least 10% 
of the corresponding total for all funds of that category or type. In addition, management may also 
choose to report any other governrnental fund as a major fund if it believes the fund is particularly 
important to financial statement users. For this year, no additional funds were deemed to be major funds 
by management. 

Governrnental fund equity is called the fund balance. Fund balance is further classified on a hierarchy 
that shows, from the highest to the lowest, the level or form of constraints on fund balance and 
accordingly, the extent to which the Council is bound to honor them: non-spendable, restricted, 
committed, assigned and unassigned. 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
St. Francisville, Louisiana 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

The following is a description of the governmental funds of the Council: 

The General Fund is the primary operating fund of the Council and is used to account for all 
financial resources except those required to be accounted for in another fund. 

The following is a brief description of the programs and funding sources that comprise the 
Council's General Fund: 

Local Programs and Funding 

The Council receives revenues that are not required to be accounted for in a specific program or 
fund. Accordingly, these revenues have been recorded in the local program of the General Fund. 
These funds are mostly unrestricted, which means they may be used at the Council's discretion. 
Expenditures to acquire fixed assets, and expenditures for costs not allowed by another program 
due to budget limitations or the nature of the expenditures, are charged to the local program. 
Because of their unrestricted nature, local funds are often transferred to other programs to 
eliminate deficits in cases where the expenditures of the other programs exceeded their revenues. 
In addition, capital outlay expenditures are usually made with local funds to minimize 
restrictions on the use and disposition of fixed assets. 

PCOA Funding 

Parish Council on Aging (PCOA) funds are appropriated annually for the Council by the 
Louisiana Legislature and remitted to the Council via the Governor's Office of Elderly Affairs 
(GOEA). The Council's management may use these Act 735 funds at its discretion to fund any 
of its programs provided the program is benefiting elderly people (those who are at least 60 years 
old). 

Senior Center and Supplemental Senior Center Funding 

Senior Center and Supplemental Senior Center grant funds are also appropriated annually for the 
Council and remitted to the Council via GOEA. These grant funds can be used at management' s 
discretion to pay for costs of operating community service centers where elderly people are 
receiving supportive social services and participating in activities which foster their 
independence, enhance their dignity, and encourage their involvement in and with the 
community. The Council maintains a senior center in St. Francisville, West Feliciana Parish. 

Utility Assistance 

This program provides utility assistance to elderly, disabled, and handicapped people that qualify 
for assistance. In past years, the Council used to participate with utility companies to provide this 
assistance but now the Council must rely on occasional contributions from the public to provide 
utility assistance. 
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West Feliciaml Council on Aging, Inc. 
St. Francisville, Louisiana 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

The Council accounts for the utility assistance activities in the General Fund. The contributions 
received for this program are considered restricted public support and can only be used to pay for 
direct services. No indirect or administration expenses can be paid with the donated money. 

Special Revenue Funds are used to account for the proceeds of specific revenue sources that are 
restricted or committed to expenditure for specified purposes other than debt service or capital 
projects. The term proceeds of specific revenue sources establish that one or more specific 
restricted or committed revenues should be the foundation for a special revenue fund. 

The Council has established several special revenue funds. The following are brief descriptions 
of the purpose of each special revenue fund and their classification as either a major or non­
major governmental fund: 

Major Governmental Funds: 

Title III B Fund 

The Title III B Fund is used to account for funds used to provide various units of supportive 
social services to the elderly. The main sources of the revenue forming the basis for this fund are 
as follows: 

A grant from GOEA via CAAA for Special Programs for the Aging Title III, Part B Grants for 
Supportive Services and Senior Centers $24,089. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

GOEA has established the criteria for a qualifying unit of service for each Title III program. 
Specific supportive services, along with the number of units the Council reported to CAAA that 
it provided during the fiscal year, are as follows: 

Types of Services Provided 
Information and Assistance 
Medical Alert 
Nutrition Education 
Outreach 
Telephoning 
Transportation for people age 60or older 
Congregate Meals 
Home Delivered Meals 
Total Units Provided 

Title III C-1 Fund 

Units 
327 
85 

123 
11 

763 
9,445 
4,558 
7,710 

23,022 

The Title III C-1 Fund accounts for funds used to provide in a group setting to people aged 60 or 
older at a strategically located center in West Feliciana Parish. During the year, the Council 
reported to CAAA that it provided 4,558 meals and 60 units of nutrition education to eligible 
participants. 

There are two main sources of revenues that form the basis of this fund: Special Programs for the 
Aging Title III, Part C-1 Nutrition Services grant funds $16,456 received from GOEA via CAAA 
and restricted and restricted, voluntary contributions $4,391 from those persons who received 
meals. 

Title III C-2 Fund 

The Title III C-2 Fund accounts for fw1ds that are used to provide nutritional meals to 
homebound people who are aged 60 or older. During the year, the Council reported to CAAA 
that it provided 7,710 home-delivered meals and 63 units of nutrition education to eligible 
participants. 

There were two main sources of revenues received this year that form the basis of this fund: 
Special Programs for the Aging Title III, Part C-2 Nutrition Services grant funds $19,480 
received from GOEA via CAAA and restricted, voluntary contributions from those persons who 
received home-delivered meals $367. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

Non-Major Governmental Funds 

The Council did not have any non-major funds. 

D. Measurement Focus and Basis of Accounting 

Measurement focus is a term used to describe which transactions are recorded within the various 
financial statements. Basis of accounting refers to when transactions are recorded regardless of 
the measurement focus applied. 

Government-wide Financial Statements - Accrual Basis 

The Statement of Net Position and the Statement of Activities display information about the 
Council as a whole. Both statements have been prepared using the economic measurement focus 
and the accrual basis of accounting. Revenues are recorded when earned and expenses are 
recorded when a liability is incurred, regardless of the timing of related cash flows. 

Fund Financial Statements - Modified Accrual Basis 

Govenunental fund level financial statements are reported using a current financial resources 
measurement focus and the modified accrual basis of accounting. A current financial resources 
measurement focus means that only current assets and current liabilities are generally included 
on the fund balance sheet. The operating statements of the fund 's present increases (revenues and 
other financing sources) and decreases (expenditures and other uses) in net current assets. Under 
the modified accrual basis of accounting, revenues are recorded when susceptible to accrual, i.e., 
when they are both measurable and available. Measurable means the an1ount of the transaction 
can be determined and available means collectible within the current period or soon enough 
thereafter to pay liabilities of the current period. For this purpose, the Council considers revenues 
to be available if they are collected within sixty days of the current fiscal year end. 

Expenditures are generally recorded under the modified accrual basis of accounting when the 
related liability is incurred, if measurable, except for the following: (1) un-matured principal and 
interest on long-term debt, if any, are recorded when due, and (2) claims, judgments, and 
compensated absences are recorded as expenditures when paid with expendable available 
financial resources. Depreciation is a cost that is not recognized in the govenunental funds. 
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E. Interfund Activity 

West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
St. Francisville, Louisiana 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

In the fund financial statements, interfund activity is reported as either loans or transfers. Loans 
between funds are reported as interfund receivables (due from) and payables (due to) as 
appropriate. Transfers represent a permanent reallocation of resources between funds. In other 
words, they are not expected to be repaid. 

In the government-wide financial statements, all types of interfund transactions are eliminated 
when presenting the governmental activity information. 

F. Cash 

Cash includes not only currency on hand, but demand deposits with banks or other financial 
institutions. 

For the purposes of the Statement of Net Position, restricted cash are amounts received or earned 
by the Council with an explicit understanding between the Council and the resource provider that 
the resource would be used for a specific purpose. The Council has presented restricted cash as a 
component of current assets in the Statement of Net Position because it is available for use in 
current operations. 

G. Receivables 

The financial statements do not contain an allowance for uncollectible receivables because 
management believes that all receivables presented will be collected in full. However, if 
management becomes aware of information that would change its assessment of the 
collectability of any receivable, management will write off the receivable as a bad debt at that 
time. 

H. Investments 

GASB Statement 31 requires the Council to report its investments at fair value in the 
balance sheet, except for investments in non-participating interest-earning contracts, 
such as non-negotiable certificates of deposit with redemption terms that do not 
consider market rates. This type of investment is reported using a cost-based measure, 
provided the fair market value of the contract is not significantly affected by the 
impairment of the credit standing of the issuer or other factors. The Council did not 
own any investments of this type at year-end. 
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Investments, which include securities traded on a national or international exchange, 
are valued based on their last reported sales price. Investments that do not have an 
established market are reported at estimated fair value. The Council did not own any 
investments of this type at year-end. 

I. Prepaid Expenses/Expenditures 

In the government-wide financial statements prepaid expenses include amounts paid in advance 
for goods and services. Prepaid expenses are shown as either current or other assets on the 
government-wide Statement of Net Position, depending on when management expects to realize 
their benefits. 

In the fund financial statements, management has elected not to include amounts paid for future 
goods and services as expenditures until those services are consumed. This method of accounting 
for prepaid expenditures helps assure management those costs incurred will be reported in 
accordance with the Council's cost reimbursement grants. These types of grants do not permit the 
Council to obtain reimbursement for qualified expenditures until the goods and services relating 
to them are consumed. As a result, the prepaid expenditures are shown as an asset on the balance 
sheet of the fund financial statements until they are consumed. In addition, a corresponding 
amount of the fund balance of the General Fund has been reserved to reflect the amount of fund 
balance not currently available for expenditure. 

For the purpose of presenting prepaid expenses in the government-wide statements, the Council 
will follow the same policy it uses to record prepaid expenditures in the fund financial statements 
with one exception. Disbursements made as matching payments to acquire vehicles that are titled 
to another governmental entity are recorded as a prepaid expense and amortized in the Statement 
of Net Position to better present the substance of this type of transaction and to keep from 
distorting the Council' s transportation expenses in the Statement of Activities. In contrast, 100% 
of the matching payments are reported in the fund financial statements as intergovernmental 
expenditures when the vehicles are received. The Council did not have any matching type 
transactions this year. 

J. Capital Assets 

The accounting and reporting treatment used for property, vehicles, and equipment (capital 
assets) depends on whether the capital assets are reported in the government-wide financial 
statements or the fund financial statements. 
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Government-Wide Financial Statements 

Capital assets are long-lived assets purchased or acquired with an original cost of at least $1,000 
and have an estimated useful life of greater than one year. When purchased or acquired, these 
assets are recorded as capital assets in the government-wide statement of Net Position. If the 
asset was purchased, it is recorded in the books at its cost. If the asset was donated, then it is 
recorded at its estimated fair market value at the date of donation. Capital assets will also include 
major repairs to equipment and vehicles that significantly extend the asset's useful life. Routine 
repairs and maintenance are expended as incurred. 

For capital assets recorded in the government-wide financial statements, depreciation is 
computed and recorded using the straight-line method for the asset' s estimated useful life. The 
Council follows a guideline issued by the State of Louisiana's Office of Statewide Reporting and 
Accounting to establish the useful lives of the various types of capital assets that are depreciated, 
and the method used to calculate annual depreciation. 

Using this guideline, the estimated useful lives of the various classes of depreciable capital assets 
are as follows: 

Office Equipment 
Computers 
Vehicles 
Leasehold Improvements 
Nutrition Equipment 

7 Years 
5 Years 
5 Years 
20 Years 
10 Years 

When calculating depreciation, the State's guideline assumes that capital assets will not have any 
salvage value and that a full year's worth of depreciation will be taken in the year the capital 
assets are placed in service or disposed. 

Fund Financial Statements 

In the fund financial statements, capital assets used in the Council's operations are accounted for 
as capital outlay expenditures of the governmental fund that provided the resources to acquire the 
assets. Depreciation is not computed or recorded on capital assets for purposes of the fund 
financial statements. 

K. Non-Current (Long-term) Liabilities 

The accounting treatment of noncurrent liabilities depends on whether they are reported in the 
government-wide or fund financial statements. In the government-wide financial statements, all 
non-current liabilities that will be repaid from governmental resources are reported as liabilities 
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in the government-wide statements. In the fund financial statements, non-current liabilities for 
governmental funds are not repoited as liabilities or presented anywhere else in these statements. 

At June 30, 2025, non-current liabilities consist of compensated absences due in more than one 

year. 

L. Compensated Absences 

The Council's annual leave policy permits employees to accumulate earned but unused annual 
leave. Accordingly, a liability for the unpaid annual leave would be recorded in the Government­
Wide Financial Statements. Management has estimated the current and long-term portions of 
this liability based on the Council's policy as it relates to accruing (earning) and using vacation 
leave. At June 30, 2025, the Council reported a liability for compensated absences due within 
one year of $8,201 and a liability due in more than one year of$37,840. 

M. Advances from Funding Agencies 

Advances from funding agencies represent unexpended balances of grants awarded to the 
Council that are required to be returned to the funding agencies at the end of the grant period. 
Grant funds due back to a funding agency are recorded as a liability when the amount due 
becomes known, normally when a final accounting is submitted to the funding agency. 

N. Deferred Revenue Other Than Property Taxes 

The Council reports deferred revenues on both the Statement of Net Position (government-wide) 
and the Balance Sheet of the fund financial statements. Deferred revenues arise when the 
Council receives resources before it has a legal claim to them, as when grant monies are received 
before the occurrence of qualifying expenditures. In subsequent periods, when the Council has a 
legal claim to the resources, the liability for deferred revenue is removed from the Statement of 
Net Position and the fund Balance Sheet, whichever the case might be, and the revenue is 
recognized. The Council did not have any deferred revenues at the end of this fiscal year. 

0. Net Position in the Government-Wide Financial Statements 

In the Government-Wide Statement of Net Position, the Net Position is classified and displayed 
in three components: 
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Invested in Capital Assets - This component of net position consists of capital, net of 
accumulated depreciation and reduced by the outstanding debt attributable to the acquisition, 
construction, or improvement of those assets. At year end, the Council did not have any debt 

related to capital assets. 

Restricted Net Position - This component reports the amount of net position with externally 
imposed constraints placed on the use either by (1) external groups such as creditors, granters, 
contributors, or laws or regulations of other governments; or (2) law through constitutional 
provisions or enabling legislation. 

Unrestricted Net Position - This component consists of all other net assets that do not meet the 
definition of restricted or invested in capital assets. 

When both restricted and unrestricted resources are available for use in a specific program or for 
a specific purpose, the Council's usual policy is to use restricted resources first to finance its 
activities. However, management will depart from its usual policy by using unrestricted funds in 
the Council's Nutrition Programs before consuming unspent NSIP funds, which are restricted 
type revenue. The reason management will take this action is because certain unrestricted funds 
will have to be returned to GOEA if not consumed by June 30, whereas unconsumed NSIP funds 
are allowed by GOEA to be carried over and used in a subsequent year. 

P. Fund Equity- Fund Financial Statements 

Governmental fund equity is classified as fund balance, which is classified based on the relative 
strength of the spending constraints placed on how the fund balance resources can be used, as 
follows: 

Nonspendable: This classification includes amounts that cannot be spent because they are either 
(a) not in spendable form or (b) legally or contractually required to be maintained intact. 
Management has classified prepaid expenditures as being nonspendable as this item is not 
expected to be converted to cash. 

Restricted: This classification includes amounts for which constraints have been placed on the 
use of resources and are either: 

Externally imposed by creditors (such as through debt covenants), grantors, contributors, or laws 
or regulations of other governments; or imposed by law through constitutional provisions or 
enabling legislation. 
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Committed: This classification includes amounts that can only be used for specific purposes 
pursuant to constraints imposed by formal action (resolution) of the Council 's board of directors, 
which is the Council 's highest level of decision-making authority. These amounts cannot be used 
for any other purpose unless the board of directors removes or changes the specified use by 
taking the same type of action that was employed when the funds were initially committed. This 
classification also includes contractual obligations to the extent that existing resources have been 
specifically committed for use in satisfying those contractual requirements. The Council did not 

have any committed resources at year-end. 

Assigned: This classification includes spendable amounts that are reported in governmental 
funds other than the General Fund, that are neither restricted nor committed and amounts in the 
General Fund that are intended to be used for a specific purpose. The intent of an assigned fund 
balance should be expressed by the Council' s (1) board of directors, (2) its finance committee, or 
(3) an official, such as the executive director, to which the board of directors has delegated the 
authority to assign amounts to be used for a specific purpose. The Council did not have any 
assigned fund balance at year-end. 

Unassigned: This classification is the residual fund balance for the General Fund and represents 
the amount that has not been assigned to other funds and that has not been restricted, committed, 
or assigned to specific purposes within the General Fund. 

When fund balance resources are available for a specific purpose in multiple classifications, the 
Council will generally use the most restrictive funds first in the following order: restricted, 
committed, assigned, and unassigned as they are needed. However, the Council's management 
reserves the right to selectively spend unassigned resources first and to defer the use of the other 
classified funds. 

Q. Management's Use of Estimates 

The preparation of financial statements in confmmity with U.S. generally accepted accounting 
principles requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect certain reported 
amounts and disclosures. Accordingly, actual results may differ from those estimates. 

R. Allocation of Indirect Expenses 

The Council reports all direct expenses by function and programs of functions in the Statement 
of Activities. Direct expenses are those that are clearly identifiable with a function or program. 
Indirect expenses are recorded as direct costs of the Administration function. The net cost of the 
administration function is allocated using a formula based primarily on the relationship the direct 
costs a program bears to the direct costs of all programs. There are some programs that cannot 
absorb any indirect expense allocation according to their grant or contract restrictions. 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
St. Francisville, Louisiana 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

S. Elimination and Reclassifications 

In the process of aggregating data for the Statement of Net Position and the Statement of 
Activities, some amounts reported as interfund activity and balances in the funds were eliminated 
or reclassified. Interfund receivables and payables were eliminated to minimize the grossing up 
effect on assets and liabilities within the governmental activities' column. 

T. New Accounting Pronouncement 

The Council adopted GASB Statement No. 101, Compensated Absences. This Statement 
requires that liabilities for compensated absences be recognized for ( 1) leave that has not been 
used and (2) leave that has been used but not yet paid in cash or settled through noncash means. 
A liability should be recognized for leave that has not been used if (a) the leave is attributable to 
services already rendered, (b) the leave accumulates, and ( c) the leave is more likely than not to 
be used for time off or otherwise paid in cash or settled through noncash means. 

Note 2. Revenue Recognition 

Revenues are recorded in the government-wide financial statements when they are earned using the 
accrual basis of accounting. 

Revenues are recorded in the fund financial statements using the modified accrual basis of accounting. 
In applying the susceptible to accrual concept using this basis of accounting, intergovernmental grant 
revenues, program service fees, and interest income must be both measurable and available. However, 
the timing and amounts of the receipts of public support and miscellaneous revenues are often difficult 
to measure; therefore, they are recorded as revenue in the period received. 

Note 3. Cash Management and Deposits 

The Council maintains a consolidated operating bank account at Bank of St. Francisville, which is 
available for use by all funds to deposit revenues and pay expenses. The purpose of this consolidated 
account is to reduce administration costs and facilitate cash management. The consolidated account also 
allows those funds with available cash resources to temporarily cover any negative cash balances in 
other funds. 

As described in Louisiana law, the Council is classified as a quasi-public entity. Accordingly, the 
Council is not required to comply with Louisiana laws relating to the collateralization of bank deposits. 
However, it is the Council' s policy to follow state law in an effort to minimize risk associated with bank 
deposits that exceed those currently covered by FDIC insurance. 

The Council maintains a $18 petty cash fund to pay for small, unexpected expenses that might arise 
during daily operations. 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
St. Francisville, Louisiana 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

Cash is reported at carrying value, which equals its fair value. At June 30, 2025, the Council had a cash 
balance of $133,087. Bank balances, other than non-interest-bearing demand accounts, in excess of 
$250,000 FDIC insurance are exposed to credit risk. However, at year end, all the Council 's bank 
balances were insured I 00% by federal depository insurance. 

Note 4. Grants Receivable 

As of June 30, 2025, grants receivable consisted of $27,946 from Capital Area Agency, $13,996 from 
West Feliciana Parish Government and $21,193 from Department of Transportation. 

Note 5. Changes in Capital Assets and Accumulated Depreciation 

A summary of changes in capital assets and accumulated depreciation is as follows: 

Capital Assets Being Depreciated 
Vehicles 
Office Furniture and Equipment 
Building Renovations 

Total Capital Assets 

Less Accumulated Depreciation: 
Vehicles 
Office Furniture and Equipment 
Building Renovations 

Total Accumulated Depreciation 

Capital Assets Net of Depreciation 

June 30, 2024 
$ 70,155 

7,691 
29,233 

107,079 

64,024 
5,664 
8,769 

78,457 

$ 28,622 

Additions 
$ 21,482 

21,482 

4,886 
781 

2,923 
8,590 

$ 12,892 

Deletions 
$ 7,000 

7,000 

7,000 

7,000 

$ 

June 30, 2025 
$ 84,637 

7,691 
29,233 

$ 

121,561 

61,910 
6,445 

11 ,692 
80,047 

41 ,514 

All the Council's vehicles are operational at year-end. The Council's management has also reviewed the 
other capital assets and removed several old computers and equipment that was outdated and no longer 
working properly. 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
St. Francisville, Louisiana 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

Depreciation was charged to governmental activities as follows: 

Administration 
Supportive Services: 

Transportation of the Elderly 
Nutrition Services: 

Congregate meals 
Home delivered meals 

Transportation of the nonelderly 
Total Depreciation Expense for 

Governmental Activities 

$ 

$ 

3,704 

4,886 

8,590 

The $3,704 depreciation associated with the administration function relates to capital assets that 
essentially serve all functions. Accordingly, it is included as a direct expense of the administration 
function on the Statement of Activities and then allocated to other functions in accordance with the 
Council's method of allocating indirect expenses. The $4,886 depreciation on vehicles is recorded as a 
direct expense of Transportation of the Elderly. 

Note 6. Fund Balances - Fund Financial Statements 

At year-end the agency had one fund that had a fund balance of$157,202. 

Note 7. In-Kind Contributions 

The Council received a variety of in-kind contributions during the year but does not record the fair value 
of them in its government-wide and fund financial statements, except for the donation of capital assets. 
In the case of a donation of a capital asset, accounting principles for governmental entities require the 
fair value of a donated capital asset to be recorded in the Statement of Activities at the time of 
acquisition. However, these same principles do not permit the recording of the fair value of capital assets 
(or other in-kind contributions) in the fund financial statements because of the measurement focus of 
such statements. 

The in-kind contributions that the Council received during the year consisted primarily of volunteer 
meal site aids, van fuel, van repair and washing. 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
St. Francisville, Louisiana 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

Note 8. Board of Directors' Compensation 

The Board of Directors is a voluntary board; therefore, no compensation has been paid to any member. 
However, board members can request reimbursement for out-of-pocket expenses in accordance with the 
Council's travel policy when traveling on behalf of the Council. 

Note 9. Income Tax Status 

The Council, a non-profit corporation, is exempt from federal income taxes under Section 501 ( c )(3) of 
the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, and as an organization that is not a private foundation as defined in 
Section 509(a) of the Code. The Council is also exempt from Louisiana income tax. 

The organization is subject to routine audits by taxing jurisdictions; however, there are currently no 
audits for any tax periods in progress. The organization believes that it is no longer subject to tax return 
examinations for the years prior to 2022. 

Note 10. Judgments, Claims, and Similar Contingencies 

As of the end of this fiscal year, the Council's management has no knowledge of any pending litigation, 
lawsuits, or claims against the Council. Furthermore, the Council's management believes that any 
unexpected lawsuits or claims that might be filed against the Council would be adequately covered by 
insurance or resolved without any material impact upon the Council's financial statements. 

Note 11. Contingencies - Grant Programs 

The Council participates in a number of state and federal grant programs, which are governed by various 
rules and regulations. Costs charged to the respective grant programs are subject to audit and adjustment 
by the grantor agencies; therefore, to the extent that the Council has not complied with the rules and 
regulations governing the grants, refunds of any money received and the collectability of any related 
receivable at year end may be impaired. In management's opinion, there are no significant contingent 
liabilities relating to compliance with the rules and regulations governing state and federal grants; 
therefore, no provision has been recorded in the accompanying financial statements for such 
contingencies. Audits of prior years have not resulted in any disallowed costs or refunds. Any costs that 
would be disallowed would be recognized in the period agreed upon by the grantor agency and the 
Council. 
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Note 12. Risk Management 

West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
St. Francisville, Louisiana 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

The Council is exposed to various risks of loss related to torts; theft of, damage to, and destruction of 
assets; errors and omissions by employees; job related illnesses or injuries to employees (workman' s 
compensation insurance); officer and director' s liability; business interruption; and natural disasters. The 
Council has purchased commercial insurance to cover or reduce the risk of loss that might arise should 
one of these incidents occur. There have been no significant reductions in coverage from the prior year. 
No settlements were made during the current or prior three fiscal years that exceeded the Council's 
insurance coverage. 

The Council's management has not purchased commercial insurance or made provision to cover or 
reduce the risk of loss, as a result of business interruption and certain acts of God, like floods and 
earthquakes. 

There have been no significant reductions in insurance coverage from the prior year. No settlements 
were made during the current or prior three years that exceeded the Council ' s insurance coverage. 

Note 13. Related Party Transactions 

There were no related party transactions during the fiscal year. 

Note 14. Economic Dependency 

The Council received 23% of its revenues from the Department of Transportation, 32% from the 
Governor's Office of Elderly Affairs and 12% from Capital Area Agency on Aging. If signi ficant budget 
cuts are made at any of these agencies the amount of funds the Council receives could be reduced 
significantly and have an adverse impact on its operations. Management is not aware of any actions that 
will significantly affect the amount the Council will receive next year relating to these revenues. 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
St. Francisville, Louisiana 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

Note 15. Interfund Receivables and Payables - Fund Financial Statements 

Because the Council operates its programs under cost reimbursement type grants, it has to pay for costs 
using its General Fund money and then request reimbursement for the advanced costs under the grant 
programs. Such advances create short-term interfund loans. A summary of these interfund loans, at year­
end, is as follows: 

General Fund: 
Major Funds 

Title III B 
Title III C-1 
Title III C-2 

Totals for the General Fund 

Special Revenue Funds: 
Major Funds 

Title III B 
General Fund 

Title III C-1 
General Fund 

Title III C-2 
General Fund 

Totals for Special Revenue Funds 
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Receivable 
From 

$ 39,889 
6,553 
2,697 

$ 49,139 

$ 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Payable 
To 

$ 39,889 

6,553 

2,697 
$ 49,139 



West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
St. Francisville, Louisiana 

Notes to the Financial Statements 

Note 16. Interfund Transfers 

Operating transfers to and from the various funds are as follows for the fiscal year: 

General Fund 

Title III B Fund 

Title III C-1 Fund 

Title III C-2 Fund 

Totals 

Operating Transfers 
In Out 

$ $ 251 ,443 

209,729 

18,916 

22,798 

$ 25 1,443 $ 251,443 

Transfers are used (a) to move revenues from the fund that statute or budget requires to collect them to 
the fund that statute or budget requires to expend them, and (b) to shift unrestricted revenues collected in 
the General Fund and certain Special Revenue Funds to finance various programs accounted for in other 
funds and to eliminate program deficits. 

Note 17. Prior Period Adjustment 

A prior period entry was made to record compensated absences due in more than one. 

Net Position, Beginning of Year 

Compensated Absences Due in More Than One Year 

Net Position, Beginning of Year, Restated 

Note 18. Subsequent Events 

$ 192,476 

(37,840) 

$ 154,636 

Management has evaluated subsequent events through November 24, 2025, which is the date the 
financial statements were available to be issued. No events occurred through this date that should be 
recorded as a subsequent event. 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
St. Francisville, Louisiana 

Notes to the Required Supplemental Information 

Note 1-Budgetarv Reporting 

The budget information presented in this section of required supplementary information applies to major 
governmental funds for which annual budgets were adopted. Budgetary information for non-major 
funds has not been included in these financial statements. 

The Council follows these procedures in establishing the budgetary data that has been presented as 
required supplementary information in these financial statements. 

• The Capital Area Agency on Aging - District II Inc., (CAAA) notifies the Council each year as 
to the funding levels for each program' s grant award. 

• Revenue projections are also made based on grants from GOEA and other agencies, program 
service fees, public support (including client contributions), interest income, and other 
miscellaneous sources. 

• Expenditure projections are developed using horizontal information and changes m the 
upcoming year that management is aware of at the time of budget preparation. 

• Once the information regarding projected revenues and expenditures have been obtained, the 
Council's executive director and bookkeeper prepare a proposed budget based on the projections. 
The proposed budget is submitted to the Board of Directors for final approval. 

• The Board of Directors reviews and adopts the budget for the next fiscal year at a regularly 
scheduled board meeting before May 31 of the current fiscal year. 

• The adopted budget is forwarded to CAAA for compliance approval for the funds it will pass­
through the Council from GOEA. 

• Unused budget amounts lapse at the end of each fiscal year (June 30). However, if a grant or 
contract is not completed by June 30, management will automatically budget funds in the next 
fiscal year to complete the grant or contract. An example of where this might occur is when 
vehicles are acquired under a federal matching program. The match might be made in one year 
and vehicle delivered in another year. 

• The budget is prepared on a modified accrual basis, consistent with the basis of accounting for 
governmental funds, for comparability of budgeted and actual revenues and expenditures. 

• Budgeted amounts included in the accompanying required supplementary information include 
the original adopted budget amounts and all subsequent amendments. 

• Actual amounts are compared to budgeted amounts periodically during the fiscal year as a 
management control device. 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
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Notes to the Required Supplemental Information 

• The Council may transfer funds between line items as often as required but must obtain 
compliance approval from the CAAA and the Governors' Office of Elderly Affairs for funds 
received under grants and contracts from these agencies. As a part of their compliance, CAAA 
and GOEA require management to amend the budget in cases where actual expenditures for the 
particular line item exceed their amended budgeted amount by more than 10%, unless 
unrestricted funds are available to "cover" them. 

• Budgeted expenditures cannot exceed budgeted revenues on an individual fund level, unless a 
large enough fund balance exists to absorb the budgeted operating deficit. 

• The Council is not required by state or local law to prepare a budget for every program or 
activity it conducts. Accordingly, some activities may not be budgeted, particularly if they are 
deemed to be immaterial by management. 

• Actual expenditures for Title III B Fund exceeded budgeted expenditures by $28,570 or 8.33%. 

• Actual expenditures for Title III C-1 Fund exceeded budget expenditures by $1 ,363 or 3.54%. 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
Schedule 1 

St. Francisville, Louisiana 
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - General Fund 

For the Year Ending June 30, 2025 

Actual Variance with 
Budgeted Amounts Amounts Final Budget 

Final Modified Favorable 
Original Amended Accrual (Unfavorable) 

Revenues 
Intergovernmental 
Governor's Office of Elderly Affairs: 

PCOA-Regular $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 100,000 $ 
Senior Center 50,000 50,000 50,445 445 
Supplemental Senior Center 3,100 3,100 3,100 
Supplemental Senior Center 2 8,258 8,258 7,8 13 (445) 

West Feliciana Parish Council 65,780 59,000 6 1,787 2,787 
West Feliciana School Board 37,000 43,667 55,480 11 ,8 13 

Public Support - Unrestricted 21,032 11 ,500 12,750 1,250 
Miscellaneous 3,700 3,700 2,444 (1,256) 

Total Revenues 288,870 279,225 293,8 19 14,594 

Expenditures 
Health, Welfare & Social Services: 

Personnel 20,000 16,3 18 17,864 (1,546) 
Fringe 2,600 2,600 2,63 1 (31) 
Travel 
Operating Services 3,000 3,000 2,466 534 
Operating Supplies 3,500 3,500 1,271 2,229 

Other Costs 6,173 6, 196 3,314 2,882 
Utility Assistance 
Capital Outlay 2 1,500 2 1,482 18 

Total Expenditures 35,273 53,114 49,028 4,086 

Excess of Revenues Over Expenditures 253,597 226, I l l 244,791 18,680 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Operating Transfer Out (253,597) (226,111 ) (25 1,443) (25,332) 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (253,597) (226,111) (251,443) (25,332) 

Net Increase in Fund Balances (6,652) (6,652) 

Fund Balance, Beginning 163,854 163,854 163,854 
Fund Balance, Ending $ 163,854 $ 163,854 $ 157,202 $ (6,652) 

See notes to required supplementary information. 

46 



West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 

St. Francisville, Louisiana 
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Title III B Fund 

For the Year Ending June 30, 2025 

Actual 
Budgeted Amounts Amounts 

Final Modified 
Original Amended Accrual 

Revenues 
Intergovernmental 

Capital Area Agency on Aging $ 24,000 $ 24,025 $ 24,089 
Department of Transportation 95,268 110,000 115,000 

Public Support (Client Contributions) 24,700 23,500 21 ,978 

Miscellaneous 600 400 376 
Total Revenues 144,568 157,925 161 ,443 

Expenditures 
Personnel 190,318 180,000 190,043 
Fringe 21,131 19,732 28,209 
Travel 1,000 1,000 1,234 
Operating Services 52,500 58,325 75,278 
Operating Supplies 31 ,000 31,000 31,615 

Other Costs 52,000 52,545 44,793 
Total Expenditures 347,949 342,602 371 ,172 

Excess of (Expenditures) Over Revenues (203,381) (184,677) (209,729) 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Operating Transfer In 203,381 184,677 209,729 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 203,381 184,677 209,729 

Net Change in Fund Balance 

Fund Balance, Beginning 
Fund Balance, Ending $ $ $ 

See notes to required supplementary information. 
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Schedule 2 

Variance with 
Final Budget 

Favorable 
(Unfavorable) 

$ 64 
5,000 

(1,522) 
(24) 

3,518 

(10,043) 
(8,477) 

(234) 
(16,953) 

(615) 
7,752 

(28,570) 

(25,052) 

25,052 
25,052 

$ 



West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
Schedule 3 

St. Francisville, Louisiana 
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Title III C-1 Fund 

For the Year Ending June 30, 2025 

Actual Variance with 
Budgeted Amounts Amounts Final Budget 

Final Modified Favorable 

Original Amended Accrual (Unfavorable) 

Revenues 
Intergovernmental 

Capital Area Agency on Aging $ 16,218 $ 16,500 $ 16,456 $ (44) 

Public Support (Client Contributions) 5,000 5,000 4,391 (609) 

Total Revenues 21,21 8 21,500 20,847 (653) 

Expenditures 
Personnel 10,000 10,000 11 ,199 (1,199) 

Fringe 1,700 1,700 1,728 (28) 
Travel 200 200 247 (47) 

Operating Services 9,000 10,000 10,595 (595) 
Operating Supplies 5,000 5,000 4,515 485 

Other Costs 11 ,500 11,500 11 ,479 21 
Total Expenditures 37,400 38,400 39,763 (1 ,363) 

Excess of (Expenditures) Over Revenues (16,182) (16,900) (18,916) (2,016) 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Operating Transfer In 16,182 16,900 18,916 2,016 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 16,182 16,900 18,916 2,016 

Net Change in Fund Balance 

Fund Balance, Beginning 
Fund Balance, Ending $ $ $ $ 

See notes to required supplementary information. 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 
Schedule 4 

St. Francisville, Louisiana 
Budgetary Comparison Schedule - Title III C-2 Fund 

For the Year Ending June 30, 2025 

Actual Variance with 
Budgeted Amounts Amounts Final Budget 

Final Modified Favorable 
Original Amended Accrual (Unfavorable) 

Revenues 
Intergovernmental 

Capital Area Agency on Aging $ 10,000 $ 19,500 $ 19,480 $ (20) 
Public Support (Client Contributions) 500 500 367 (133) 

Total Revenues 10,500 20,000 19,847 (153) 

Expenditures 
Personnel 11 ,000 11 ,000 11 ,033 (33) 
Fringe 1,600 1,600 l ,615 (15) 
Travel 300 300 220 80 
Operating Services 16,000 16,000 16,889 (889) 
Operating Supplies 7,134 7,134 4,476 2,658 

Other Costs 8,500 8,500 8,412 88 
Total Expenditures 44,534 44,534 42,645 1,889 

Excess of (Expenditures) Over Revenues (34,034) (24,534) (22,798) 1,736 

Other Financing Sources (Uses) 
Operating Transfer In 34,034 24,534 22,798 (1 ,736) 

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) 34,034 24,534 22,798 (1,736) 

Net Change in Fund Balance 

Fund Balance, Beginning 
Fund Balance, Ending $ $ $ $ 

See notes to required supplementary information. 
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Capital Assets 
Vehicles 

West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 

St. Francisville, Louisiana 
Comparative Schedule of Capital Assets 

and Changes in Capital Assets 
For the Year Ending June 30, 2025 

Balance 
6/30/2024 Additions 

$ 70,155 $ 21,482 
Office Furniture and Equipment 7,691 
Building Renovations 29,233 

Total Capital Assets $ 107,079 $ 21,482 

Investment in Capital Assets 
FT A Section 18 Funds $ $ 
Senior Center Funds 2,699 
Senior Center Supplemental 2 43,326 
Local Funds 61,054 21,482 

Total Investment in Capital Assets $ 107,079 $ 21,482 

See Independent Accountant's Review Report 
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Schedule 5 

Balance 
Deletions 6/30/2025 

$ 7,000 $ 84,637 
7,691 

29,233 
$ $ 121 ,561 

$ $ 
2,699 

43,326 
7,000 75,536 

$ 7,000 $ 121 ,561 



Supplementary Financial Information Required by Louisiana Law 
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West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. 

St. Francisville, Louisiana 
Schedule of Compensation, Benefits and Other Payments to the 

Agency Head 
For the Year Ending June 30, 2025 

Agency Head: Sherrel Johnson 

Purpose 
Contract Labor 
Benefits - Insurance (health and life) 
Benefits - Retirement 
Benefits - Other (FICA, LUTA, Workers Comp) 
Car Allowance 
Per Diem 
Travel 
Reimbursements 
Registration Fees 
Conference Travel 
Lodging 
Totals 

See Independent Accountant's Review Report 
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Schedule 6 

Amount 
$ 40,000 

132 

525 

190 
$ 40,847 
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INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' REPORT ON APPL YING AGREED-UPON 
PROCEDURES 

To the Board of Directors of West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc., the Legislative Auditor of the State 
of Louisiana, and applicable state grantor agencies: 

We have performed the procedures included in the Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide and 

enumerated below, which were agreed to by the management of West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc., 

the Legislative Auditor of the State of Louisiana, and applicable state grantor agencies solely to assist 

the users in evaluating management's assertions about West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc. ' s 

compliance with certain laws and regulations during the year ended June 30, 2025 included in the 

accompanying Louisiana Attestation Questionnaire. Management of the West Feliciana Council on 

Aging, Inc. is responsible for the Council's compliance with those requirements. This agreed-upon 

procedures engagement was conducted in accordance with attestation standards established by the 

American Institute of Certified Public Accountants and the applicable standards of Government Auditing 
Standards. The sufficiency of these procedures is solely the responsibility of the specified users of this 

report. Consequently, we make no representation regarding the sufficiency of the procedures described 

below either for the purpose for which this report has been requested or for any other purpose. 

Federal, State, and Local A wards 

1. Obtain the list of federal, state and any local government grant award expenditures for the fiscal 
year, by grant and grant year, from the Agency's management. 
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Federal, State or Local Grant Name 
U.S. Department of Health & Human Services 
Passed thru Governor's Office of Elderly Affairs 

Title III-B 
Title III-C-1 
Title 111-C-2 

Louisiana Degartment of Transgortation 
Non Elderly Transportation Section 5311 

State: 
Governor's Office of Elderly Affairs 

Senior Center 
Supplemental Senior Center 
Supplemental Senior Center 2 
PCOA 

Total Expenditures 

Grant 
Year 

2024-2025 
2024-2025 
2024-2025 

2024-2025 
2024-2025 
2024-2025 
2024-2025 

Assistance 
Listing 

Number 

93.044 
93.045 
93 .045 

20.509 

NIA 
NIA 
NIA 
NIA 

$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

$ 
$ 
$ 
$ 

$ 

Amount 

24,089 
16,456 
19,480 

115,000 

50,445 
3,100 
7,813 

100,000 

336,383 

2. For each federal, state and local award, randomly select 6 disbursements from each grant 
administered during the fiscal year, provided that no more than 30 disbursements are selected. 

I selected a total of 15 disbursements. 

3. Obtain documentation for the disbursements selected in procedure 2. Compare the selected 
disbursements to supporting documentation, and report whether the disbursements agree to the 
amount and payee in the supporting documentation. 

I examined supporting documentation for each of the 15 selected disbursements and found that 
payment was for the proper amount and made to the correct payee for all of the disbursements. 

4. Report whether the selected disbursements were coded to the correct fund and general ledger 
account. 

All 15 disbursements were coded to the correct fund and general ledger account. 
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5. Report whether the selected disbursements were approved in accordance with the Agency 's 
policies and procedures. 

Inspection of the documentation supporting each of the fifteen selected disbursements indicated 
the disbursements were properly approved. 

6. For each selected disbursement made for federal grant awards, obtain the Compliance 
Supplement for the applicable federal program. For each disbursement made for a state or local 
grant award, or for a federal program not included in the Compliance Supplement, obtain the 
grant agreement. Compare the documentation for each disbursement to the program compliance 
requirements or the requirements of the grant agreement relating to activities allowed or 
unallowed, eligibility, and reporting whether the disbursements comply with these requirements. 

All items tested complied with the allowability, eligibility, and reporting requirements. 

7. Obtain the close-out reports, if required, for any program selected in Procedure 2 that was closed 
out during the year. Compare the close-out reports, if applicable, with the Agency ' s financial 
records; and report whether the amounts in the close-out reports agree with the Agency's 
financial records. 

The Council on the Aging does not have any close-out reports. 

Open Meetings 

8. Obtain evidence from management that agendas for meetings recorded in the minute book were 
posted as required by Louisiana Revised Statute 42: 11 through 42:28 (the open meetings law), 
and report whether there are any exceptions. 

Budget 

Management provided me with a copy of the agendas of the meetings. The agendas were posted 
on the door of the meeting place. 

9. For each grant exceeding five thousand dollars, obtain the comprehensive grant budgets that the 
agency provided to the applicable federal, state or local grantor agency. Report whether the 
budgets for federal , state and local grants included the purpose and duration of the grants; and 
whether budgets for state grants also included specific goals, objectives, and measures of 
performance. 

The Council provided me with the original and amended budgets for the applicable state grantor 
agencies for the programs mentioned previously. 
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State Audit Law 

10. Report whether the agency provided a timely report in accordance with R.S. 24:513. 

The agency's financial statements were filed timely for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2025. 

11. Inquire of management and report whether the agency entered into any contracts that utilized 
state funds as defined in R.S. 39:72.1 A. (2); and that were subject to the public bid law (R.S. 
38:2211), while the agency was not in compliance with R.S. 24:513 (the audit law). 

No disbursements were noted that were subject to the public bid law. 

Prior Year Comments 

12. Obtain and report management' s representation as to whether any pnor year suggestions, 
recommendations, and or comments have been resolved. 

There were no prior year findings. 

We were not engaged to perform, and did not perform, an audit, the objective of which would be the 
expression of an opinion on management' s assertions. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion. 
Had we performed additional procedures, other matters might have come to our attention that would 
have been reported to you. 

This report is intended solely for the use of management of West Feliciana Council on Aging, Inc., the 
Legislative Auditor (State of Louisiana), and the applicable state grantor agency/agencies and should not 
be used by those who have not agreed to the procedures and taken responsibility for the sufficiency of 
the procedures for their purposes. Under Louisiana Revised Statue 24:513, this report is distributed by 
the Legislative Auditor as a public document. 

Sincerely, 

Hebert Johnson & Associates, Inc. 
A Professional Accounting Corporation 
Ponchatoula, Louisiana 

November 24, 2025 
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LOUISIANA ATTESTATION QUESTIONNAIRE 
(For Attestation Engagements of Quasi-public Agencies) 

.$a>t '? .z,aL '5 (Date Transmitted) 

Hebert Johnson & Associates, Inc. 
18435 Hwy 22, Suite 2 
Ponchatoula, LA 70454 

In connection with your engagement to apply agreed-upon procedures to the control and compliance 
matters identified below, as of June 30, 2025 and for the year then ended, and as required by Louisiana 
Revised Statute (R.S.) 24:513 and the Louisiana Governmental Audit Guide, we make the following 
representations to you. 

Federal, State, and Local Awards 

We have detailed for you the amount of federal, state, and local award expenditures for the fiscal year, by 
grant and grant year. 

Yes M"No [ I N/A [ ) 

All transactions relating to federal, state, and local grants have been properly recorded within our 
accounting records and reported to the appropriate state, federal, and local granter officials. 

Yes {J-'"No I ] NIA [ ] 

The reports filed with federal, state, and local agencies are properly supported by books of original entry 
and supporting documentation. 

Yes V No ( ) NIA [ J 

We have complied with all applicable specific requirements of all federal. state. and local programs we 
administer. to include matters contained in the 0MB Compliance Supplement. matters contained in the 
grant awards, eligibility requirements, activities allowed and unaltowed, and reporting and budget 
requirements. 

Yes (\,Y No [ ) NIA [ ) 

Open Meetings 

Our meetings. as they relate to public funds, have been posted as an open meeting as required by R.S. 
42· 11 through 42:28 (the open meetings law). Note: Please refer to Attorney General Opinion No. 13-
0043 and the guidance in the publication "Open Meeting FAQ§," available on the Legislative 
Auditor's website to determine whether a non-profit agency Is subject to the open mfftlngs law. 

Yes [~No [ ] NIA [ ) 
Budget 

For each federal. state, and local grant we have filed with the appropriate grantor agency a 
comprehensive budget for those grants that included the purpose and duration, and for state grants 
included specific goals and objectives and measures of performance 

Yes [J,t'No [ I NIA I ] 
Reporting 

We have had our financial statements reviewed in accordance with RS. 24:513. 
Yes (J.YNo [ J NIA [ J 



We did not enter into any contracts that utilized state funds as defined in R.S. 39:72.1 A. (2); and that 
were subject to the public bid law (R.S. 38:2211 , et seq.), while the agency was not in compliance with 
R.S. 24:513 (the audit law}. 

Yes I~ No [ ] NIA { ] 

We have complied with R.S. 24:513 A. (3) regarding disclosure of compensation, reimbursements, 
benefrts and other payments to the agency head, political subdivision head. or chief executive officer. 

Yes L,,{ No I ] NIA { I 

We have complied with R.S. 24:515.2 regarding reporting of pre- and post- adJudication court costs. fines 
and fees assessed or imposed, the amounts collected; the amounts outstanding; the amounts retained ; 
the amounts disbursed. and the amounts received from disbursements. 

Yes [t('No I ] NIA [ ] 

Prior-Year Comments 

We have resolved all prior-year recommendations and/or comments. 

Yes V, No I ] NIA ( ] 

General 

We acknowledge that we are responsible for the Agency's compliance with the foregoing laws and 
regulations and the internal controls over compliance with such laws and regulations. 

Yes (vt"No [ ] NIA [ 

We acknowledge that we are responsible for detennining that that the procedures performed are 
appropriate for the purposes of this engagement. 

Yes I i.r-No [ ] NIA [ ] 

We have evaluated our compliance with these laws and regulations prior to making these 
representations. 

Yes lvf No ( ) NIA [ 

We have provided you with all relevant information and access under the terms of our agreement. 

Yes &A"No[ ] NIA [ 

We have disclosed to you all known noncompliance of the foregoing laws and regulations, as well as any 
contradictions to the foregoing representations. 

Yes (vf"No I J NIA I 
We are not aware of any material misstatements in the information we have provided to you. 

Yes [~o I l NIA I l 
We have disclosed to you any communications from regulatory agencies, internal auditors, other 
independent practitioners or consultants, and others concerning noncompliance with the foregoing laws 
and regulations, including communications received during the period under examination; and will disclose 
to you any such communication received between the end of the period under examination and the date of 
your report. 

Yes{~o [ ) NIA{ 

We will d isclose to you, tile Legislative Auditor. and the applicable state grantor agency/agencies all 
known noncompliance and other events subsequent to the date of this representation and the date of 
your report that could have a material effect on our compliance with laws and regulations and the internal 



controls with such laws and regulations, or would require adjustment or modification to the results of the 
agreed-c.lpon procedures. 

Yes (>(] No [ ) NIA l } 

---------------
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